

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY,
Petitioner,

v.

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, *ET AL.*
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONS
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MICHAEL P. SENATORE
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE
1130 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-9400

ERIC R. GLITZENSTEIN
(Counsel of Record)
KATHERINE A. MEYER
MEYER GLITZENSTEIN &
CRYSTAL
1601 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-5206

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
COUNTERSTATEMENT	1
A. Section 7(a)(2) Of The ESA	2
B. Pertinent Provisions Of The CWA	6
C. The Federal Agencies' Past Compliance With The ESA And CWA, And The Consul- tation Conducted In This Case	9
D. The Ruling Below	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	15
I. THE POSITION ADVANCED IN EPA'S PETITION IS A <i>POST HOC</i> RATIONALIZA- TION THAT THE COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER	15
II. THERE IS NO DIRECT CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS THAT NECESSITATES RE- VIEW BY THIS COURT	18
III. THERE ARE NO PRACTICAL RAMIFICA- TIONS OF THE RULING BELOW THAT COUNSEL IN FAVOR OF REVIEW	22
IV. THE RULING BELOW IS CORRECT	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Forest and Paper Association v. EPA</i> , 137 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 1998).....	18, 20, 21
<i>American Textile Mfs. Institute, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	16
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	26, 27
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	26
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	16
<i>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	28, 29
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17, 18
<i>Mount Graham Coalition v. Thomas</i> , 89 F.3d 554 (9th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. FERC</i> , 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane v. FERC</i> , 876 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	19
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936)	26
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	16, 18
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	25
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Matejko</i> , Nos. 05-35178, 05-35208, 2006 WL 3079147 (9th Cir. July 24, 2006, revised Nov. 1, 2006)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Clean Water Act:

33 U.S.C. § 1251	6
33 U.S.C. § 1311	7
33 U.S.C. § 1312	7
33 U.S.C. § 1313	8
33 U.S.C. § 1342	7, 8

Endangered Species Act:

16 U.S.C. § 1531 <i>et seq.</i>	1
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(1)	19, 20, 26
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)	5, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1536(e)	4, 6, 27
16 U.S.C. § 1536(g)	4
16 U.S.C. § 1536(h)	4, 6, 27

National Environmental Policy Act:

42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i>	28
40 C.F.R. § 123.44(c)	8
40 C.F.R. § 124.10(c)	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	5
50 C.F.R. § 402.03	27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
50 C.F.R. § 402.13.....	7
50 C.F.R. § 402.14.....	5, 6, 7
50 C.F.R. § 402.15.....	5
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (1978)	27
S. Rep. No. 97-418 (1982).....	4, 5
MISCELLANEOUS	
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	22
